\STATE BOARD OF PLUMBING
BUSINESS MEETING
MINUTES

Date: 

May 19, 2022
Time: 

10:30 a.m.
Location: 
Held Virtually via Google Meet
Joining Info: 
By Video Conference

meet.google.com/qks-niad-yfo
By Phone via Teleconference  

1-414-909-7588 (PIN: 385820141)

Members Present:

Joseph Radtka, Chair
Keith Horton, Vice Chair 
Roland Mann Jr., Industry Member
Michael Bowersox, Industry Member

Gregory Schott, Industry Member
Absent:
Richard Bowers, Consumer Member



Richard Small, Industry Member

LABOR Officials & Staff Present: 

John Bull, Executive Director, Mechanical Licensing
Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General
LaKissha Thornton, Administrative Officer I
OTHERS PRESENT:                                                                         


Diane Kastner, Plumbing Heating Cooling Contractors Associations



Wayne Fishpaw, Pipe Trades Technology, Inc.



Matt Helminiak, Commissioner, Division of Labor and Industry
CALL TO ORDER 

Chair, Mr. Joseph Radtka, called the Business Meeting of the Maryland State Board of Plumbing to order, virtually, at 10:37 a.m.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
Counsel Kinstler noted that an unedited version of the April 21, 2022 meeting minutes had been sent to the Board for review. She stated that while she had distributed the edited version of the minutes to the Board, that not enough time may had been provided for the Board members to sufficiently review them. Counsel suggested that the Board might wish to delay approving the minutes until the June 16th meeting. The Board tabled consideration of approval of the April 21, 2022 meeting minutes.
PLUMBING COMPLAINTS

Mr. Schott presented the following report of behalf of the Complaint Committee:
Closed Complaints

Investigation

New Complaints
Plum 22-0007


Plum 22-0010

Plum 22-0034
Plum 22-0035


Plum 22-0015

Plum 22-0037





Plum 22-0018

Plum 22-0038




Plum 22-0021




Plum 22-0028
Upon Mr. Schott’s motion and Mr. Bowersox’s second, and by a roll call vote the Board unanimously voted by roll call to approve the Complaint Committee report.
REVIEW OF EXAMINATION STATISTICS AND LICENSE TOTALS 

PSI Exams submitted the following statistical summaries for April 2022: 

Plumber

                   Candidates        
Passed

Failed
     
     Pass %




          Tested

	Journey Natural Gas Fitter
	3
	0
	3
	0%

	Journey Plumber/Gas Fitter
	38
	17
	21
	45%

	Master Natural Gas Fitter
	2
	1
	1
	50%

	Master Plumber/Gas Fitter
	20
	4
	16
	20%

	                              TOTAL
	63
	22
	41
	35%


Chairman Radtka read the PSI statistical summary for the month of March 2022. Since Jan. 2022, 207 candidates were tested, 72 candidates passed, 135 failed, for a pass rate of 35%.  Since the inception of the test, 9921 candidates were tested, 3568 candidates passed, 6353 failed, for a pass rate of 36%.  There are currently 12,880 active licensees.

OLD BUSINESS
Chairman Radtka reported on the MPMIA annual training that was held on April 2, 2022.  He stated that all participants were awarded credit for eight (8) hours of continuing education.
NEW BUSINESS
Chairman Radtka spoke about Senate Bill 259 which provides an updated to the prevailing wage laws to include service workers and would take effect on October 1, 2022. Counsel Kinstler explained the bill, which passed in the 2022 legislative session, expands the definition of construction to include “mechanical systems service contracts,” which are defined to include HVACR, electrical, and plumbing services. Senate Bill 259 amended State Finance and Procurement Article, §17-201, which under subsection (h), defines a mechanical service contract. Counsel distinguished that existing law provides that prevailing wage laws apply to public service contracts at or over $250,000. Senate Bill 259 will change the current law to include an applicable mechanical systems service contract in excess of the threshold under federal law (14 U.S.C. 6702 (A)(2)), which is presently $2,500.00.  
Counsel further explained that Commissioner Helminiak wished to discuss the bill with the Board, as the Division of Labor & Industry (“DLI”) enforces the prevailing wage laws. He went on to state that prevailing wage laws are generally limited to new construction of a public work that is over a certain dollar amount. The bill would expand the law to include mechanical systems service contracts on public works jobs. Commissioner Helminiak went on to explain that DLI’s practices require an annual survey of Maryland counties for all public services jobs and classifications to establish a prevailing wage rate. Commissioner Helminiak sought Board’s assistance in reaching out to contractors for participation to identify job classifications used in the plumbing trade to determine appropriate prevailing wage rates when the new law takes effect. 
There was some discussion between Commissioner Helminiak and industry members of the Board regarding various job classifications and pay rates for plumbers and plumbing-related service providers. Mr. Bowersox expressed disagreement with the new law. He stated that pay rates resulting from the Davis-Bacon Act can be as high as $66/hour and he did not understand how a rate that high could be supported on a public works job. Commissioner Helminiak stated that the pay rates from the new law would not be determined by the Davis-Bacon Act scale but by a per county survey. He reiterated the need for participation by contractors in the survey to determine an accurate prevailing wage rate. He stated that the scale rates are not intended to be extraordinarily high. 
Counsel Kinstler suggested that the Board make a motion to instruct Executive Director Bull to issue the survey to be provided by DLI to the Board’s licensees. 

A motion was made by Mr. Schott, seconded by Mr. Horton, and unanimously carried to send out the DLI annual survey regarding wages and job classifications plumbing licensees.

CORRESPONDENCE
There was no correspondence be considered.
COUNSEL’S REPORT
There was no report from Counsel.
CHAIR’S REPORT 
Chairman Radtka welcomed the new Executive Director of Mechanical Licensing, Mr. John Bull. He also thanked former Executive Director, Robin Bailey, for her eight (8) years of service to the Board. Chairman Radtka stated that Ms. Bailey was efficient and served the Board well. 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS REPORT

Director John Bull introduced himself to the Board by saying that he officially joined the unit on Monday, May 16, 2022. He stated that he has been with the Department of Labor since January and begun his service as the Executive Director for the Boards of Barbers and Cosmetology.  Prior to joining the Department of Labor, Director Bull acquired 14 years of State service and spent the last ten (10) years as the Deputy Director of Operations for the Board of Physical Therapy at the Maryland Department of Health. He also stated that prior to that, he was a Detective with the Anne Arundel County Police Department. Director Bull asked for the Board’s patience as becomes acclimated to the Board and encouraged to Board to reach out to him at any time with questions.  
CLOSED SESSION

The Board did not convene in a closed session.
APPROVAL OF FINDINGS OF CLOSED SESSION

None necessary.
ADJOURNMENT

Upon Mr. Schott’s Motion, and Mr. Horton’s second, and by a roll call vote, with two votes for and with Mr. Mann abstaining, the Board voted to adjourn meeting at 11:10 a.m. 
_________________________


__________________________

Chair, Joseph Radtka  



Date

Without Corrections ______



with Corrections ______ 
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